

ಕೆಳದಿ ಶಿವಪ್ಪ ನಾಯಕ ಕೃಷಿ ಮತ್ತುತೋಟಗಾರಿಕೆ ವಿಜ್ಞಾನಗಳ ವಿಶ್ವವಿದ್ಯಾಲಯ, ಶಿವಮೊಗ್ಗ



KELADI SHIVAPPA NAYAKA UNIVERSITY OF AGRICULTURAL AND HORTICULTURAL SCIENCES, SHIVAMOGGA

Dr. R. Lokesha, M.Sc.(Agri.), Ph.D.(G.P.B.)
Registrar

Office of the Registrar Sharvathi Administrative Block, 2nd Floor, Iruvakki – 577 412, Shivamogga, KARNATAKA. 94808 38958

registrar@uahs.edu.in/www.uahs.edu.in

Date: 13-10-2022

No. KSNUAHS(S)/R/UG fee structure/ 1080/2022-23

Sub: Common fee structure for Under-graduate degree programme for the Academic Year 2022-23 (Common for all state Farm University, except KVA & FSU)...reg.

Ref: 1. (a) Fee structure announced by UAS, Bengaluru for UG degree programmes. Vide Notification No. R / AR/Supdt/UG Fee/2022, dated: 16-05-2022 & 21-07-2022. & No. R/ AR/Supdt/UG Fee/2022-23 dated: 16-05-2022. (b) No. KSNUAHS(S)/R/UG fee structure/259/2022-23 dated: 25-05-2022.

(c) No. R/ AR/Supdt/UG Fee/2022-23 dated: 15-09-2022.

2. Proceedings of the UG common fee structure for the academic Year 2022-23 dated: 07-07-2022.

3. Approval of the Vice Chancellor, KSNUAHS, Shivamogga, dated: 12-10-2022.

PREAMBLE

The fee structure for UG students admitted through KEA, Bengaluru for the constituent Colleges of the KSNUAHS, Shivamogga was announced by UAS, Bengaluru for the Academic Year 2022-23 and onwards vide ref. (1(c.)). The same fee structures have to be adopted pending approval of the Academic Council. Hence, this notification.

RE-NOTIFICATION

The fee structure for UG degree students admitted during the Academic Year 2022-23 and onwards for General/Others, Cat-1 and SC/ST students is as appended in annexures (I & II).

This notification is issued pending approval of the Academic Council.

This shall come into force with immediate effect.

By Order

DA

Keladi Shivappa Nayaka University of Agricultural and Horticultural Sciences

Copy to:

1. The Secretary to VC-to bring it to the kind notice of the Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor, KSNUAHS, Shivamogga.

2. The Director of Education/ Director of Research / Director of Extension / Dean (PGS) / Dean Student Welfare / Estate Officer /Comptroller/ University Librarian, KSNUAHS, Shivamogga.

3. The Dean (Agri.) COA, Shivamogga / Dean (Hort.), COH, Mudigere / Dean (Hort.), COH, Hiriyur/ Dean (Forestry), COF, Ponnampet.

4. The Principal, Diploma (Agri.) College, Kathalagere / Brahmavar.

5. The Assistant Registrar / Assistant Comptroller, COA, Shivamogga / COH, Mudigere / COF, Ponnampet/COH, Hiriyur.

6. The Fee structure file/Notification file.

New Fee Stoucture (VG) 2022-23

Annexure - I

The Common fee Structure for Under Graduate Degree Programme for the Academic Year 2022-23 (All Karnataka State Farm Universities, (except K V A& F S U) pending approval of the next Academic Council Meeting.)

	Particulars	GM & OBC	1st Year								
SI. No.			I Semester			II Semester					
			SC/ST				SC/ST				
			0 to 2.5 Lakhs	2.5 to 10 Lakhs	Cat-1	GM & OBC	0 to 2.5 Lakhs	2.5 to 10 Lakhs	Cat-1		
			T		Amou	int in Rs.					
1.	Registration Fee	670	670	670	670	670	670	670	67.0		
2.	Tuition Fee	9255	*9255	*9255	**9255	9255	*9255	*9255	**9255		
3.	Library Fee	670	*670	*670	**670	670	*670	*670	**670		
4.	Sports Fee	990	*990	*990	**990	990	*990	*990	**990		
5.	Educational Tours Fee	2835	2835	2835	2835	2835	2835	2835	2835		
6.	Admission Fee	4200	*4200	*4200	4200	_	1 -		_		
7.	Academic Information and Regulation booklet & course Curriculum book fee	450	450	450	450	-	-	-	- 		
8.	Indian youth red cross Society	90	90	90	90	_	-	<u>.</u>			
9.	Magazine Fee	690	690	690	690	690	690	690	690		
10.	Medical Fee	770	*770	*770	**770	, m	• _	-	_		
11.	NCC/NSS	90	90	90	90	90	90	90	90		
12.	Association/Club Fee	690	690	690	690	-	-	-	-		
13.	Student Aid Fund	820	820	820	820			_	-		
14.	Examination Fee	3030	*3030	*3030	**3030	3030	*3030	*3030	**3030		
15.	Laboratory Fee	2850	*2850	*2850	**2850	2850	*2850	*2850	**2850		
16.	Welfare Funds	130	130	130	130	_	=	_	-		
17.	Documentation Fee	650 ⁱ	650	650	650	_			-		
18.	Career Development programme Fee	430	430	430	430	430	430	430	430		
19.	Total	29310	29310	29310	29310	21510	21510	21510	21510		

Agricultural and Horticultural Sciences Jruvakki, Shivamogga-577 412.

2

New Fee Structure (UG) 2023-24 & Subsequent Years

	Particulars	Second and subsequent Year									
		- I Semester				II Semester					
CI.		CM	SC/	ST			SC/ST				
SI. No.		Particulars	GM & OBC	0 to 2.5 Lakhs	2.5 to 10.00 Lakhs	Cat-I	GM & OBC	0 to 2.5 Lakhs	2.5 to 10.00 Lakhs	Cat-I	
					Amoui	nt in Rs.					
1.	Registration Fee	670	670	670	670	670	670	670	670		
2.	Tuition Fee	9255	*9255	*9255	**9255	9255	*9255	*9255	**9255		
3.	Library Fee	670	*670	*670	**670	670	*670	*670	**670		
4.	Sports Fee	990	*990	*990	**990	990	*990	*990	**990		
5.	Educational Tour Fee	2835	2835	2835	2835	2835	2835	2835	2835		
6.	Admission Fee		-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
7.	Academic Information and Regulation booklet & course Curriculum book fee	· -	-	- -	- 49	J	-		-		
8.	Indian youth red cross Society	90	90	90	90	-	-	-	_		
9.	Magazine Fee	690	690	690	690	*690	690	690	690		
10.	Medical Fee	770	*770	*770	**770	-	-	-	-		
11.	NCC/NSS	90	90	90	90	90	90	90	90		
12.	Association/Club Fee	690	690	690	690	_	· -	-	_		
13.	Student Aid Fund	820	820	820	820	_	-	-	-		
14.	Examination Fee	3030	*3030	*3030	**3030	3030	*3030	*3030	**3030		
15.	Laboratory Fee	1 2850	*2850	*2850	**2850	2850	*2850	*2850	**2850		
16.	Welfare Funds	130	130	130	130	_	-	-	-		
17.	Documentation Fee	650	650	650	650	-	-	-	-		
18.	Career Development programme Fee	430	430	430	430	430	430	430	430		
19.	Total	24660	24660	24660	24660	21510	21510	21510	21510		

All the students compulsorily have to pay the prescribed fees of Migration Certificate / Bonafide Certificate / Character Certificate etc, at the end of 8^{th} Semester of degree Programme.

Note:

1. The above fees are subject to change from time to time

2. In case admission is cancelled, **No fees amount** will be refunded

Keladi Shivappa Nayaka University of Agricultural and Horticultural Science Iruvakki, Shivamogga-577 412.

- 3. Fee reimbursement from Social Welfare Department and Back Ward Classes Welfare Department is only applicable to SC/ST, Cat-I and OBC students of Karnataka. The SC/ST, Cat-I and OBC students from other states have to pay the fees prescribed for GM/Others in advance & thereafter get the fees reimbursement from their respective States in time.
- 4. The SC / ST fee structure is formulated in accordance with guidelines for Post matric Scholarship to the students belonging to scheduled castes for studies in India (2020-21 to 2025-26), March 2021.

- 5. The SC/ST students whose parental income up 0 to Rs. 2.50 Lakhs need not pay fees at the time of admission. However, they have to provide an undertaking to return the amount reimbursed by the Social Welfare Department to the respective University / Colleges. After the admission, these students have to apply through online / upload their application with required documents to the District Officer, Social Welfare Department for reimbursement as indicated in the fee structure. However, reimbursement amount will be credited directly to the students account by the Social Welfare Department.
 - 6. The SC/ST Students whose parental income is from Rs. 2.50 to 10.00 Lakhs per annum have to pay the fees to KEA @ Rs. 14,655/- (50% of total fees) will be met out by the concerned Universities from SCSP and TSP Grants (Subject to allocation of budget from the Government to the Farm Universities). After the admission, these students have to apply through online / upload their application with required documents to the District Officer, Social Welfare Department for reimbursement as indicated in the fee structure. However, reimbursement amount will be credited directly to the students account by the Social Welfare Department.
 - 7. The SC/ST students whose parental income is above Rs. 10.00 Lakhs per annum have to pay the fee to KEA as General Merit candidates at the time of admission.
 - 8. Cat-I and OBC students have to pay the prescribed fees to KEA /CET at the time of admission as mentioned in the Sl.No.19. After the admission, these students have to apply through online / upload their application with required documents to the District Officer, Backward Classes Welfare department for reimbursement as indicated in the fee structure with ** symbol. However reimbursement amount will be credited directly to the students account by the concerned Departments.
 - 9. If any fee is not reimbursed by the Social Welfare Department or Backward Classes Welfare department, concerned students have to pay the fees before the issue of their PDC/OGPA. The amount will be directly credited to respective students account when their claims are sanctioned by the respective departments.
 - 10. During the study period, if any breakage/damages done by the individual students, then they invariably have to pay their dues to the concerned College before the issue of their PDC/OGPA

Note: All those students who get admission in the Keladi Shivappa Nayaka University of Agricultural and Horticultural Sciences, Shivamogga have to pay these fees at the time of registration.

	Total	Rs. 8,469/-
5	Caution Money (Refundable)	Rs. 6,389 /-(Only I Year I Sem)
4 .	Insurance of Health Aid Fund	Rs. 666/- (Every Year I Sem)
3	AKMU fee	Rs. 495/- (Every year all the Sem)
2	Alumni Association Membership fee	Rs. 737/- (Only I Year I Sem)
1	Identification Card fee	Rs. 182/- (Only I Year I Sem)

REGISTRAR

Keladi Shivappa Nayaka University of Agricultural and Horticultural Sciences

Iruvakki, Shivamogga-577 412.